This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and other federal securities
laws. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements about the Company’s distributions and the expected funding of purchased
assets. These forward-looking statements are based upon Orchid Island Capital, Inc.’s present expectations, but these statements are not guaranteed to occur.
Investors should not place undue reliance upon forward-looking statements. For further discussion of the factors that could affect outcomes, please refer to the
“Risk Factors” section of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2020.

RMBS Valuation Characteristics
($ in thousands)
   Realized Realized
   Mar 2021 Jan - Mar  Modeled  Modeled
   Net   Weighted CPR 2021 CPR  Interest  Interest
   %   Weighted   Average (1-Month) (3-Month)  Rate  Rate
  Current  Fair of  Current Average   Maturity (Reported (Reported  Sensitivity  Sensitivity
Type  Face  Value(1) Portfolio  Price Coupon GWAC Age (Months) in Apr) in Apr)  (-50 BPS)(2)  (+50 BPS)(2)

Pass Through RMBS

15yr 2.5 $ 236,589 $ 249,068 5.74% $ 105.27 2.50% 2.87%  3   173  2.49% 2.58% $ 4,298 $ (4,917)
15yr 4.0  620  668 0.02%  107.72 4.00% 4.50%  35   121  8.23% 13.69%  8  (9)
15yr Total  237,209  249,736 5.76%  105.28 2.50% 2.88%  4   173  2.51% 2.61%  4,306  (4,926)
20yr 2.0  148,817  151,037 3.48%  101.49 2.00% 2.87%  3   237  2.72% 1.60%  2,645  (3,469)
20yr Total  148,817  151,037 3.48%  101.49 2.00% 2.87%  3   237  2.72% 1.60%  2,645  (3,469)
30yr 2.5  1,075,521  1,107,883 25.54%  103.01 2.50% 3.36%  5   353  7.48% 5.08%  20,906  (28,734)
30yr 3.0  1,731,780  1,847,507 42.58%  106.68 3.00% 3.51%  4   355  5.88% 7.23%  37,904  (47,815)
30yr 3.5  594,616  648,660 14.95%  109.09 3.50% 4.00%  16   338  25.60% 20.87%  9,711  (13,677)
30yr 4.0  173,450  193,855 4.47%  111.76 4.00% 4.51%  31   321  23.10% 20.19%  3,603  (4,090)
30yr 4.5  87,902  99,054 2.28%  112.69 4.50% 5.00%  22   334  31.30% 29.77%  961  (1,467)
30yr Total  3,663,269  3,896,959 89.82%  106.38 3.02% 3.63%  8   349  11.27% 10.91%  73,085  (95,783)
Total Pass Through RMBS  4,049,295  4,297,732 99.06%  106.14 2.95% 3.56%  8   335  10.40% 9.95%  80,036  (104,178)

Structured RMBS
Interest-Only Securities  228,272  35,521 0.82%  15.34 3.98% 4.57%  81   264  45.08% 40.28%  (4,784)  4,207
Inverse Interest-Only Securities  66,732  5,283 0.12%  7.91 3.77% 4.40%  43   311  40.37% n/a  (293)  (316)
Total Structured RMBS  295,004  40,804 0.94%  13.83 3.93% 4.53%  72   275  44.02% 40.28%  (5,077)  3,891

Total Mortgage Assets $ 4,344,299 $ 4,338,536 100.00%   3.02% 3.62%  12   331  12.79% 12.05% $ 74,959 $ (100,287)

   Interest  Interest
  Average  Hedge   Rate  Rate
  Notional  Period   Sensitivity  Sensitivity
Hedge  Balance  End   (-50 BPS)(2)  (+50 BPS)(2)

Eurodollar Futures $ (50,000)  Dec-2021   $ (188) $ 188
Swaps  (1,355,000)  Dec-2026   (39,062)  39,062
5-Year Treasury Future  (69,000)  Jun-2021(3)   (2,525)  1,878
TBA  (1,312,000)  Apr-2021   (17,275)  26,628
Swaptions  (244,350)  Jun-2022   (7,209)  6,377
Yield Curve Spread Floor  (150,000)  Feb-2023   n/a  n/a
Hedge Total $ (3,180,350)   $ (66,259) $ 74,133
Rate Shock Grand Total   $ 8,700 $ (26,154)

(1)   Amounts in the tables above include assets with a fair value of approximately $211.4 million purchased in March 2021, which settle in April 2021, and

exclude assets with a fair value of approximately $154.8 million sold in March 2021, which settle in April 2021.
(2)   Modeled results from Citigroup Global Markets Inc. Yield Book. Interest rate shocks assume instantaneous parallel shifts and horizon prices are calculated

assuming constant LIBOR option-adjusted spreads. These results are for illustrative purposes only and actual results may differ materially.
(3)   Five-year Treasury futures contracts were valued at prices of $123.40 at March 31, 2021.  The market value of the short position was $85.1 million.